principally for hedging foreign exchange risk. Associated
disclosures relating to hedge accounting are included
above.

Market risk analysis
The Group is exposed to market risk through its use
of financial instruments and specifically to interest rate
risk, which results from both its operating and investing
activities.

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash
flow risk exposures on long-term financing where
commercially viable. At 31 December 2022, the Group
is exposed to changes in market interest rates through
bank borrowings at variable interest rates. The exposure
to interest rates for the Group’s money market funds is
considered immaterial.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and
equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
of +/- 1% (2021: +/- 1%). These changes are considered
to be reasonably possible based on observation of
current market conditions. The calculations are based
on a change in the average market interest rate for
each period, and the financial instruments held at each
reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest
rates. All other variables are held constant.

	 Profit for the year	 Equity

	 +1%	 -1%	 +1%	 -1%

31 December 2022	 (8)	 8	 (8)	 8

31 December 2021	 (10)	 10	 (10)	 10

Sandwell Aquatics Centre, Birmingham

61 62

Credit risk analysis
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge
an obligation to the Group. The Group is exposed to
credit risk from financial assets including cash and cash
equivalents held at banks, trade and other receivables.

Credit risk management

The credit risk is managed on a group basis based on the
Group’s credit risk management policies and procedures.

The credit risk in respect of cash balances held with banks
and deposits with banks are managed via diversification of
bank deposits, and are only with major reputable financial
institutions.

The Group continuously monitors the credit quality of